Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

14 January 2022

Friday, 21 January 2022 commencing at 10.00am

The meeting will be held virtually and live streamed - please use the link below. -

Agenda Page
ltem

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for this meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any registerable
and/or non-registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda
and the nature of that interest.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-6

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for a
variation of a Premises Licence.

4. Kork Wine and Deli, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE 7-110
To give consideration to an application for a variation to the Premises
Licence in respect of Kork Wine and Deli, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley
Bay.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor John Hunter
Councillor Steven Phillips



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR VIRTUAL HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons involved in
the hearing to identify themselves in turn. The Chair will then explain the procedure to
be followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
participate as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Members of the Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant will then be invited to address the Committee to clarify any information
arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Any of the Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing
Officer.
7. Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address

the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object to the
application or notice (as applicable).

If any Other Person has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then
they may call that witness.

Note: In order to avoid repetition and to expedite proceedings at the hearing,
objectors within the same group of Other Persons are encouraged to appoint an
agreed spokesperson to address the Committee.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Other Persons or
their witness(es).

The Applicant may ask any relevant questions of the Other Persons or their
witness(es).

The Applicant will be invited to address the Committee, in relation to their application.
If the Applicant has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then they
may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Applicant or their
witness(es)

The Chair will invite each of the Other Persons to make a brief closing statement.
Each of the Other Persons will be entitled to a maximum of 10 minutes in which to
make their closing statements.

The Chair will invite the Applicant to make a brief closing statement, ideally taking no
longer than 10 minutes.

The Chair will ask all parties if they are satisfied that they have said all they wish to.

The Committee will retire in private to consider the application and make its
determination. The Legal Adviser will be present to ensure that all matters of law,
evidence and procedure are adhered to appropriately but will not take part in the
decision.

In considering any representations or a notice made by any party, the Committee may
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of
their application, representations or notice (as the case may be) either before the
hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

The Committee shall disregard any information given by a party or by any person to
whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Committee, which is not
relevant to:

(i) their application, representations or a notice (as the case may be) or, in the case

of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party
requesting their attendance; and

Page 4



18.

(i) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to consider a
notice given by a chief officer of police, the prevention of crime and disorder
licensing objective.

Parties are reminded that any documentary or other information or evidence they wish
to produce in support of their application or representation must have been disclosed
to all parties prior to the 
[...]
 Partnership (formerly the Local Safeguarding Children Board),
with a view to any of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed
appropriate by them and to enable them to comment on the application.

The application has been advertised at the premises, in a local newspaper and also,
on the Council Website as prescribed.

There have been no representations received from any of the Responsible
Authorities.

Representations have, however, been received from other persons and are
Appended to this report at Appendix 4.
Authority to make decision

In relation to an Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence, the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, in accordance with section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003:

e Modify the conditions of the licence; or,
e Reject the whole or part of the application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for the
decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for the Variation of an existing Premises Licence
in respect of Kork Wine and Deli, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE.

A previous application for the Variation of the Premises Licence was considered by
this Committee on 4" August 2020 following representation from Other Parties. The
decision of the Committee was to grant the licence but to modify the licence
conditions and to amend the times the application originally requested. A copy of the
existing premises licence is attached at Appendix 3.

The current Premises Licence permits the following licensing activities and times:

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises)

e Monday to Saturday 09.00 — 21.00
e Sunday 10.00 - 16.00

Page 8



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

|« Monday to Sunday | 12:00 - 21.30 |

General Opening Times

|« Monday to Sunday [ 09.00 — 22.00 |

Variation Application
The Application for the variation of a Premises Licence is made under Section 34 of
The Licensing Act 2003 and the Section of the Act dealing with the determination of
such an application is Section 35.

Mr Darling-Cooper seeks to vary the licence by having included in the licence,
the following days and times: -

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises)

|« Monday to Sunday [ 09.00 — 23.00 |

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

|« Monday to Sunday | 12.00 - 23.00 |

General Opening Times

|« Monday to Sunday [ 08.00 — 23.00 |

Non-Standard Times (for consumption of alcohol on and off the premises and
general opening times)

e Christmas Eve — 08:00 to 23:59 and Christmas Day 00:00 to
01:00

e On New Year’s Eve — from the end of permitted hours on New
Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours the following day.

The application is also to amend the internal layout of the premises in accordance
with the premises plan attached as part of the application at Appendix 1.

A copy of the application for the variation of the Premises Licence is attached at
Appendix 1 and a map of the area is attached at Appendix 2.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 3.

Promotion of Licensable Activities

The applicant has set out the further steps that he proposes to take to promote the
licensing objectives as outlines within the operating schedule, details of which can

be found within Appendix 1.
Page 9



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

11.0

111

The Parties
The parties to the hearing will be;

1. The Applicant — Mr Darling-Cooper
2. Those Other Parties making relevant representations.

For consideration
The area for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e The application for the variation of a Premises Licence in relation to Kork,
74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant par
[...]
 licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

00CK/20/0988

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Kork Wine and Deli
74 Whitley Road

Post town Whitley Bay Postcode NE262NE

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ 4700

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town Postcode

Page 12



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? XYes 1
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? IQD! IM ITI (T 111

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see gnidance note 1) [ ]Yes No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
2)

To extend our licensing hours and opening times Monday to Sunday

To amend the layout of the premises in accordance with the attached plan

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are

expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the

number expected to attend:

Page 13



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3) Please tick all that apply

a)
b)
c)
d
e)
f)

g)

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking ves, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything o
[...]
the premises for
the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance

Sat note 7)

Sun

Page 23




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | Op the
Standard days and — please tick (please read guidance note 9) premises [
timings (please read
guidance note 8) Oft tl}e 0
premises
Day Start Finish Both X
Mon 0900 | 2300 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 6)
e | 0900/ 2300
Wed | 0900| 2300
Thur 0900 o Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
300 the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)
it 0900 2304 CHRISTMAS EVE DEC 24TH 8AM TO 2359 PM
CHRISTMAS DAY DEC 25TH 00.00AM TO 1AM
Sat 00 On New Years Eve from the end of permitted hours
0900 | 23001 on New Years Eve to the start of permitted hours
on the following day
Sl 0900 | 2300| NB Off Sales in the column on the left only.
; On sales to start from 12:00 each day as current licens
K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 10).

Page 24




L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish
Mon | 0800 | 2300
T
e .0800..1._2300
Wed | 0800|2300
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on
Thur | 0800 | 2300| the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)
On New Years Eve from the end of permitted hours on
S 0800 New Years Eve to the start
2300] of permitted hours on the following day
Sat 0800( 2300 CHRISTMAS EVE DEC 24TH 8AM TO 2359 PM
CHRISTMAS DAY DEC 25TH 00.00AM TO 1AM
S
“ 0800|230

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

Page 25




Please tick as appropriate
® ] have enclosed the premises licence X
® Thave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence J

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part

of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

R

Page 26




M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 11)

Continue to follow our previous statment and have
added more security features in shop.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We have added more CCVT Cameras

c) Public safety

We have added more CCVT Cameras

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We talk to our neighbours regular to make
Sure we are not making any excessive noise

e) The protection of children from harm

We will continue to operate our over 25 ID check policy.

Page 27




Checkdist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
® [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or X
® [ have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.
® [ have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

U

e ]understand that I must now advertise my application. X
® [ have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. X
® Tunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will <

be rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTIO
[...]
e the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health

care provider;
o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor; and
o] any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling

entertainment) taking place at a travelling circus, provided that (a) it takes
place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and (b)
that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more
than 28 consecutive days.
Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors
may include a tent).
For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant
further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified
or unamplified.
For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during
the summer months.
For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a
particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.
Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the
week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.
If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the
premises’. If you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the
premises, please tick ‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please
tick “both’.
Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to
the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of
whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of
gaming machines.
Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.
The application form must be signed.
[...]
rised by the licence:

Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:
Off The Premises

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Saturday From:09:00 Until:21:00
Supply of Alcohol Sunday From:10:00 Until:16:00

On The Premises

Supply of Alcohol Every Day From:12:00 Until:21:30

The opening hours of the premises:

Opening Hours Every Day From: 08:00 Until:22:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies:

On and Off the Premises

Page 37




North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence:

Shawn Darling-Cooper

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable):

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Shawn Darling-Cooper

3

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

North Tyneside Council

Page 38



North Tyneside Council - Licensing Section

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1. 1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence:-
(a) atatime when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence or

(b)  atatime when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or
his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a personal licence.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014 with effect from 28th
May 2014

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—
(a)"duty” is to be constru
[...]
 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with effect from 1st
April 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange
or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage,
individuals to -

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the
premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or
supply alcohol), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to
the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant
risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the
purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity
of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social
behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that person
is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

2.The responsible person shall ensure that free potable water is provided on requ
[...]
WIO
315 039D 39 10N GINOHS SNOISNIMNIQ "DNIMYHG
NOILYTIVLSNI NY LON ONIMYEQ NOISIQ v Sl SIHL

Ssalon
[

PpHooGon) Mot NG
TONMING [/ KN




Page 48



APPENDIX 4

Page 49



Page 50



Susan Vert

From: ; -,
Sent: 06 December 2021 09:03

To: Liquor Licensing

Subject: Application 21/02392/liccon
*EXTRNL*

I wish to object to the above application which seeks to extend the times of the sale
of alcohol to 9-23 hours (Monday to Sunday).

My objection is in relation to the possibility that noise nuisance will be created until
late in the evening from drinkers in the outside drinking area.

The premises is in a row of shops surrounded by residential properties.

Page 51



Page 52



€

Gary Callum

From:

Sent: 14 December 2021 11:04

To: Liquor Licensing

Subject: RE: Notice of Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Kork Wine and
Deli, 74 Whitley Road, NE26 2NE

*EXTRNL*

Good morning

Further to your email.

Please see below.

Public Safety;

The traffic volumes have increased dramatically over recent years. This is already high in a
mainly residential area and will increase due to the request for longer opening hours. This
will make it more dangerous for pedestrians, cyclists and other traffic. As parking is on the
opposite side to our property it can be quite stressful trying to cross the road between cars.
The worry is that traffic that currently uses the sea front will use Whitley Road, if the
bicycle lane is reopened creating more issues.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The traffic volumes have increased dramatically over recent years. This is already high in a
mainly residential area and will increase due to the request for longer opening hours. This
along with the Council’s drive to bring more people to visit our area will exacerbate the
problem. It already makes it more dangerous for pedestrians, cyclists and other

traffic. The worry is that traffic that currently uses the sea front will use Whitley Road, if
the bicycle lane is reopened, creatin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Friday, 21 January 2022 

 
Present:  Councillors Janet Hunter, T Mulvenna and S Phillips 

 
Apologies:  Councillors John Hunter 

 
LS20/21 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor Phillips be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
LS21/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
LS22/21 Kork Wine and Deli, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE 

 
The Sub-committee met to consider an application to vary the Premises Licence in respect 
of Kork Wine and Deli, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE. 
 
The Applicant, Mr S Darling-Cooper, sought permission for the following: 
 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises each day from 09:00 hours to 
23:00 hours; 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises each day from 12:00 hours to 
23:00 hours;   

 The premises to be open to the public from 08:00 hours to 23:00 hours each day;  

 Seasonal variations to increase the standard hours for the sale of alcohol and for the 
premises to be open to the public on Christmas Eve/Day and New Years Eve/Day; 
and  

 To vary the layout of the premises. 
 
Following introductions the Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 
Mr Young, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee. He responded to a series of 
questions from Councillor O’Shea.  
 
Councillor J O’Shea addressed the Sub-committee in relation to his, and a number of 
residents’, concerns about the application.  He responded to questions from members of the 
Sub-committee. 
 
Mr and Mrs Darling-Cooper addressed the Sub-committee in support of the application.  
During the hearing Mr Darling-Cooper confirmed that he wished to amend the application to 
remove the seasonal variations and to change the time for the last on-sale of alcohol to 
22:45 hours each day. Mr Darling -Cooper responded to questions from Councillor O’Shea 
and members of the Sub-committee. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Friday, 21 January 2022 

All parties at the hearing were given the opportunity to sum up their respective cases and 
the Sub-committee then withdrew to make its decision in private. 
 
Resolved that the application to vary the premises licence in respect of Kork Wine and Deli, 
74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, as amended during the hearing, and set out below be 
approved: 
 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises each day between 09:00 
hours and 23:00 hours; 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises each day between 12:00 
hours and 22:45 hours; 

 The premises to be open to the public each day between 08:00 hours and 23:00 
hours; 

 There were no changes made to the use of the outside area; and 

 The plan of the premises be amended in accordance with the plan submitted with the 
application. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

 There have been no representations submitted by any of the Responsible Authorities 
which indicated that they do not have any concerns that granting the variation 
applied for will adversely impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 There is both opposition to and support for the application from the local community 
which indicates that the decision is finely balanced. 

 The Sub-committee does not consider that the granting of the variation to the Licence 
will undermine prevention of crime and disorder, the public safety, the protection of 
children from harm and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.  

 The Sub-committee considers that the conditions attached to the licence will address 
any concerns in relation to the operation of the premises in respect of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
 
 


